

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

**COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

December 31, 2022 and 2021

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

December 31, 2022 and 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page Number</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1 - 2
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Combined statements of financial position	3 – 5
Combined statements of activities	6 – 7
Combined statements of functional expenses	8 – 9
Combined statements of cash flows	10
Notes to combined financial statements	11 – 21

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors
For The Children and
For The Children Foundation
Santa Ana, California

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of For the Children and For the Children Foundation (collectively, the Organization), which comprise the combined statements of financial position as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related combined statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying combined financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the combined financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the combined financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the combined financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the combined financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.



Ronald Blue & Co. CPAs

Santa Ana, California
October 25, 2023

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

December 31, 2022

ASSETS

	For the Children	For the Children Foundation	Total
	<u>For the Children</u>	<u>Foundation</u>	<u>Total</u>
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 173,209	\$ 12,338	\$ 185,547
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted	<u>153,193</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>153,193</u>
Total cash and cash equivalents	326,402	12,338	338,740
Investments	705,279	997,429	1,702,708
Accounts receivable	12,496	-	12,496
Inventory	<u>71,032</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>71,032</u>
Total current assets	<u>1,115,209</u>	<u>1,009,767</u>	<u>2,124,976</u>
Noncurrent assets:			
Property and equipment, net	2,905	-	2,905
Intangible asset	10,200	-	10,200
Right-of-use assets	72,958	-	72,958
Beneficial interest in charitable trust	<u>1,020,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,020,000</u>
Total noncurrent assets	<u>1,106,063</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,106,063</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 2,221,272</u>	<u>\$ 1,009,767</u>	<u>\$ 3,231,039</u>

See accompanying notes and independent auditors' report

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

December 31, 2022

	For the Children		
	<u>For the Children</u>	<u>Foundation</u>	<u>Total</u>
Current liabilities:			
Accounts payable	\$ 43,519	\$ -	\$ 43,519
Accrued expenses	17,134	-	17,134
Operating lease obligations	<u>68,544</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>68,544</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>129,197</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>129,197</u>
Noncurrent liabilities:			
Operating lease obligations	<u>4,414</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,414</u>
Total noncurrent liabilities	<u>4,414</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,414</u>
Total liabilities	<u>133,611</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>133,611</u>
Net assets:			
Without donor restrictions	1,934,468	1,009,767	2,944,235
With donor restrictions	<u>153,193</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>153,193</u>
Total net assets	<u>2,087,661</u>	<u>1,009,767</u>	<u>3,097,428</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 2,221,272</u>	<u>\$ 1,009,767</u>	<u>\$ 3,231,039</u>

See accompanying notes and independent auditors' report

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)

December 31, 2021

ASSETS

	For the Children	For the Children Foundation	Total
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ (134,092)	\$ 12,686	\$ (121,406)
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted	<u>357,178</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>357,178</u>
Total cash and cash equivalents	223,086	12,686	235,772
Investments	1,180,718	1,217,339	2,398,057
Inventory	<u>45,103</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>45,103</u>
Total current assets	<u>1,448,907</u>	<u>1,230,025</u>	<u>2,678,932</u>
Noncurrent assets:			
Property and equipment, net	4,323	-	4,323
Intangible asset	10,200	-	10,200
Beneficial interest in charitable trust	<u>1,020,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,020,000</u>
Total noncurrent assets	<u>1,034,523</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,034,523</u>
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 2,483,430</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,230,025</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,713,455</u></u>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current liabilities:			
Accounts payable	\$ 52,134	\$ -	\$ 52,134
Accrued expenses	<u>17,080</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17,080</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>69,214</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>69,214</u>
Total liabilities	<u>69,214</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>69,214</u>
Net assets:			
Without donor restrictions	2,057,038	1,230,025	3,287,063
With donor restrictions	<u>357,178</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>357,178</u>
Total net assets	<u>2,414,216</u>	<u>1,230,025</u>	<u>3,644,241</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u><u>\$ 2,483,430</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,230,025</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,713,455</u></u>

See accompanying notes and independent auditors' report

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

	For the Children			For the Children Foundation			
	<u>Without donor restrictions</u>	<u>With donor restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Without donor restrictions</u>	<u>With donor restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Total</u>
Support and revenues:							
Contributions	\$ 1,043,292	\$ 105,474	\$ 1,148,766	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,148,766
Merchandise sales, net	166,153	-	166,153	-	-	-	166,153
Events	163,442	-	163,442	-	-	-	163,442
Training and other programs	161,066	-	161,066	-	-	-	161,066
Annuity interest	53,542	-	53,542	-	-	-	53,542
Investment income (loss), net	(205,017)	-	(205,017)	(219,847)	-	(219,847)	(424,864)
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>309,459</u>	<u>(309,459)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total support and revenues	<u>1,691,937</u>	<u>(203,985)</u>	<u>1,487,952</u>	<u>(219,847)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(219,847)</u>	<u>1,268,105</u>
Expenses:							
Program activities	<u>1,449,155</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,449,155</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,449,155</u>
Supporting activities:							
General administrative	160,166	-	160,166	410	-	410	160,576
Fundraising	<u>205,187</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>205,187</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>205,187</u>
Total supporting activities	<u>365,353</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>365,353</u>	<u>410</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>410</u>	<u>365,763</u>
Total expenses	<u>1,814,508</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,814,508</u>	<u>410</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>410</u>	<u>1,814,918</u>
Change in net assets	(122,571)	(203,985)	(326,556)	(220,257)	-	(220,257)	(546,813)
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>2,057,038</u>	<u>357,178</u>	<u>2,414,216</u>	<u>1,230,025</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,230,025</u>	<u>3,644,241</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 1,934,467</u>	<u>\$ 153,193</u>	<u>\$ 2,087,660</u>	<u>\$ 1,009,768</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,009,768</u>	<u>\$ 3,097,428</u>

See accompanying notes and independent auditors' report

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES (CONTINUED)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

	<u>For the Children</u>			<u>For the Children Foundation</u>				
	<u>Without donor</u>	<u>With donor</u>		<u>Without donor</u>	<u>With donor</u>		<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>restrictions</u>	<u>restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>restrictions</u>	<u>restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>		
Support and revenues:								
Contributions	\$ 776,082	\$ 116,500	\$ 892,582	\$ 1,500	\$ -	\$ 1,500	\$ (22,000)	\$ 872,082
Merchandise sales, net	129,136	-	129,136	-	-	-	-	129,136
Events	323,967	-	323,967	-	-	-	-	323,967
Training and other programs	110,737	-	110,737	-	-	-	-	110,737
Annuity interest	59,639	-	59,639	-	-	-	-	59,639
Investment income, net	168,239	-	168,239	193,974	-	193,974	-	362,213
Grant income - PPP	174,400	250,000	424,400	-	-	-	-	424,400
Net assets released from restrictions	96,694	(96,694)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total support and revenues	<u>1,838,894</u>	<u>269,806</u>	<u>2,108,700</u>	<u>195,474</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>195,474</u>	<u>(22,000)</u>	<u>2,282,174</u>
Expenses:								
Program activities	<u>1,585,392</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,585,392</u>	<u>22,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>22,000</u>	<u>(22,000)</u>	<u>1,585,392</u>
Supporting activities:								
General administrative	164,162	-	164,162	362	-	362	-	164,524
Fundraising	<u>257,085</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>257,085</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>257,085</u>
Total supporting activities	<u>421,247</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>421,247</u>	<u>362</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>362</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>421,609</u>
Total expenses	<u>2,006,639</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,006,639</u>	<u>22,362</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>22,362</u>	<u>(22,000)</u>	<u>2,007,001</u>
Change in net assets	(167,745)	269,806	102,061	173,112	-	173,112	-	275,173
Net assets, beginning of year, restated	<u>2,224,783</u>	<u>87,372</u>	<u>2,312,155</u>	<u>1,056,913</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,056,913</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,369,068</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 2,057,038</u>	<u>\$ 357,178</u>	<u>\$ 2,414,216</u>	<u>\$ 1,230,025</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,230,025</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,644,241</u>

See accompanying notes and independent auditors' report

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

	<u>Program activities</u>	<u>Supporting activities</u>		
	<u>Camps and mentoring clubs</u>	<u>General and administrative</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total</u>
Expenses:				
Bank and merchant fees	\$ -	\$ 2,473	\$ -	\$ 2,473
Communication and technology	43,070	2,797	10,068	55,935
Conferences	29,574	-	299	29,873
Depreciation	2,120	265	265	2,650
Dues and subscriptions	7,722	965	965	9,653
Employee benefits	86,013	11,976	10,888	108,877
Events and activities	31,485	-	73,466	104,951
Facilities	49,835	6,153	5,537	61,525
Hospitality	4,916	154	51	5,121
Insurance	9,041	1,130	1,130	11,301
Other expenses	13,323	1,531	459	15,314
Outside services	127,361	2,895	14,473	144,728
Payroll taxes	48,991	6,822	6,201	62,014
Printing	1,525	114	267	1,906
Salaries and wages	907,096	121,981	79,840	1,108,917
Shipping and postage	24,710	780	520	26,010
Support	24,000	-	-	24,000
Supplies	16,919	540	540	17,999
Travel	21,454	-	217	21,671
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Total expenses	<u>\$ 1,449,155</u>	<u>\$ 160,576</u>	<u>\$ 205,187</u>	<u>\$ 1,814,918</u>

See accompanying notes and independent auditors' report

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (CONTINUED)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

	<u>Program activities</u>	<u>Supporting activities</u>		
	<u>Camps and mentoring clubs</u>	<u>General and administrative</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total</u>
Expenses:				
Bank and merchant fees	\$ -	\$ 7,846	\$ -	\$ 7,846
Communication and technology	66,656	4,328	15,582	86,566
Conferences	110,644	-	1,118	111,762
Depreciation	2,120	265	265	2,650
Dues and subscriptions	8,454	1,057	1,057	10,567
Employee benefits	88,064	12,262	11,147	111,474
Events and activities	35,263	-	82,280	117,543
Facilities	55,800	6,889	6,200	68,889
Hospitality	21,476	671	224	22,371
Insurance	8,033	1,004	1,004	10,041
Other expenses	13,225	1,520	456	15,201
Outside services	220,752	5,017	25,086	250,855
Payroll taxes	40,352	5,619	5,108	51,078
Printing	964	72	169	1,205
Salaries and wages	841,049	117,108	106,462	1,064,619
Shipping and postage	17,317	547	365	18,228
Support	20,974	-	-	20,974
Supplies	9,999	319	319	10,637
Travel	24,250	-	245	24,495
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Total expenses	<u>\$ 1,585,392</u>	<u>\$ 164,524</u>	<u>\$ 257,085</u>	<u>\$ 2,007,001</u>

See accompanying notes and independent auditors' report

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ (546,813)	\$ 275,173
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash flows from operating activities:		
Depreciation expense	2,650	2,650
Realized and unrealized (gain) loss on investments	420,774	(284,876)
Operating lease expense	68,544	-
Changes in:		
Accounts receivable	(12,496)	-
Inventory	(25,929)	54,512
Prepaid expenses	-	-
Accounts payable	(8,615)	35,286
Accrued expenses	54	6,708
Operating lease obligations	<u>(68,544)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash flows from operating activities	<u>(170,375)</u>	<u>89,453</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Proceeds from sale of investments	293,066	816,237
Purchase of investments	(18,491)	(796,806)
Acquisition of property and equipment	<u>(1,232)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash flows from investing activities	<u>273,343</u>	<u>19,431</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	102,968	108,884
Total cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>235,772</u>	<u>126,888</u>
Total cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u><u>\$ 338,740</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 235,772</u></u>

See accompanying notes and independent auditors' report

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 1 – Summary of significant accounting policies

The following significant accounting policies are presented to assist the reader in understanding the combined financial statements of For the Children and For the Children Foundation (collectively, the Organization). The combined financial statements and notes are representations of management, which is responsible for their integrity and objectivity. These accounting policies conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (US GAAP), and have been consistently applied in the preparation of the combined financial statements.

Nature of activities

The Organization was created in 1989 under the name Royal Family Kids' Camps, Inc. to be an international Christian not-for-profit corporation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. In 2020, the Organization was renamed and rebranded as For the Children (FTC) to continue in the original mission: to recruit, train, support and monitor camp and mentoring programs that are operated for abused and neglected children. The Organization works in conjunction with local social services agencies and other nonprofit organizations in providing a safe environment to fellowship and mentor at-risk foster children. The Organization's programs are provided at no cost to the children's families and social services agencies that participate.

The Organization's affiliate, For the Children Foundation (FTCF), was incorporated on May 25, 2005 in the state of California as a nonprofit public benefit Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) organization. FTCF was organized exclusively to seek grants, contributions, bequests, and other sources of income in order to provide funding for the operations of For the Children's program services.

Principles of combination

The accompanying financial statements include the accounts of two affiliated organizations, For the Children and For the Children Foundation. These affiliates are under common control as defined by US GAAP and are reported separately in the financial statements. All significant inter-organization transactions have been eliminated as a result of the combination in reporting.

The financial statements are referred to as combined financial statements on the cover page as well as the opinion. Combined information is reflected in all references to the following statements, notes, and schedules: statement of financial position, statement of activities, statement of functional expenses, statements of cash flows, and notes to financial statements. If any of these statements are not combined, they will be identified accordingly.

Basis of accounting

The combined financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with US GAAP. A summary of significant accounting policies are described below to enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader.

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 1 – Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Concentrations of credit risk

The Organization maintains its cash deposit accounts at various commercial banking institutions. Cash accounts at banking institutions are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and National Credit Union Administration (NCUA) up to \$250,000 per account per depositor. The balances in these accounts may, at times, exceed federally insured limits. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, cash balances exceeding federally insured limits totaled \$88,402 and \$0, respectively. Management believes the Organization is not exposed to any significant risk in connection with cash accounts.

Cash and cash equivalents

All cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, are considered to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments restricted to building project endowments that are perpetual in nature, or other long-term purposes are excluded from this definition.

Cash and cash equivalents – restricted

The Organization routinely receives contributions that are subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Restricted cash includes amounts set aside to comply with such restrictions.

Investments

Investments consist primarily of equity securities and fixed income funds, carried at fair market value. The Organization recognizes the realized and unrealized gain/loss as a change in net assets in the year that it occurs. Although some of the investments meet the definition of cash and cash equivalents, they are part of a larger pool with intent to invest, and therefore are classified as investments.

Accounts receivable

The Organization considers all receivables to be fully collectible; accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts is required. If amounts become uncollectible, they will be charged to operations when that determination is made. This method is a departure from generally accepted accounting principles, which requires the allowance method. Management believes the difference between the two methods is immaterial.

Inventory

Inventory consists of camp and mentoring club supplies and merchandise. The inventory is valued at the lower of cost or market.

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 1 – Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Property and equipment

Capital expenditures over \$2,000 for property and equipment are capitalized, and presented at cost. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from five to forty years. Donated assets are capitalized at their approximate fair market value at the date of the gift. Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, \$2,650 and \$2,650, respectively.

Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to future net cash flows (undiscounted and without interest) expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the fair value of the asset. Assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value less costs to sell. During 2022 and 2021, there were no events or changes in circumstances indicating that the carrying amount of long-lived assets may not be recoverable.

Intangible asset

Intangible asset consists of an internet domain name. The asset was initially recorded at cost at the date of purchase and capitalized as an indefinite-lived intangible asset on the statement of financial position. Intangible assets of this nature are not subject to amortization but are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. During 2022 and 2021, there were no events or changes in circumstances indicating that the carrying amount of the intangible asset may not be recoverable.

Gifts-in-kind

Volunteers contribute amounts of time to the program activities, administration, and fundraising and development activities carried out by the Organization. However, the combined financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by US GAAP. Contributed goods are recorded at fair value at the date of the donation. Donated professional services are recorded at their respective fair values. There were no significant gifts-in-kind during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 1 – Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Revenue recognition

Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification of a benefit interest is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. Revenue is recognized when earned.

Revenue from contracts is recognized when the Organization satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised good or service to a customer. The Organization considers the terms of the contract and all relevant facts and circumstances when applying the revenue recognition standard. The Organization also applies the revenue recognition standard consistently to contracts with similar characteristics and in similar circumstances.

Compensated absences

A liability for compensated absences is recorded when incurred. Accrued vacation time for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 was \$17,131 and \$17,077, respectively, which is reported as part of accrued liabilities in the combined statements of financial position.

Advertising and promotional expenses

The Organization expenses the cost of advertising and promotional expenditures when incurred. There were no advertising or promotional expenses for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Functional allocation of expenses

The combined financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a consistently applied, and reasonable analysis of, specific factors related to natural class or category. Certain significant expenses are allocated on a basis of square footage, such as depreciation and repairs; while others are allocated on a basis of time and effort estimates, such as salaries and benefits.

Income taxes

The Organization is exempt from federal and state income tax under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3). The Organization is subject to federal and state income tax on unrelated business income as stipulated in Internal Revenue Code Section 511. During the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Organization had no activities unrelated to its exempt purpose and therefore incurred no tax liability due to unrelated business income. Management does not believe its financial statements include (or reflect) any uncertain tax positions.

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 1 – Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Use of estimates

The preparation of combined financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from these estimates.

Retirement plan

The Organization provides a tax-deferred retirement plan under IRS Code Section 403(b) for eligible employees. There is no age or service requirement for participating in the Plan. The assets, liabilities, and results of operations of the Plan are not included in the financial statements of the Organization. The Plan is administered by a third-party retirement service. The Organization does not match any portion of the employees' contributions.

Reclassifications

Certain prior year amounts were reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. These reclassifications had no impact on the change in net assets.

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 2 – Liquidity and availability

As part of liquidity management, the Organization has put a policy in place to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. Financial assets available for general expenditure within one year consisted of the following at December 31, 2022:

Total cash and cash equivalents	\$ 338,740
Investments	<u>1,702,708</u>
 Total financial assets	 2,041,448
 Contractual or other donor-imposed restrictions:	
Donor contributions with purpose restrictions. See Note 6.	<u>153,193</u>
 Total restrictions	 <u>153,193</u>
 Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	 <u><u>\$ 1,888,255</u></u>

Note 3 – Investments

The Organization has investments in marketable securities which consist of amounts in broker traded funds. The investment valuations are based on quoted market prices that are readily and regularly available in an active market.

Fair Value Measurements

The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

Level 1 – Quoted market prices are available in active market for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date.

Level 2 – Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets, which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date, and fair value is determined through the use of models or other valuation methodologies. A significant adjustment to a Level 2 input could result in the Level 2 measurement becoming a Level 3 measurement.

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 3 – Investments (continued)

Level 3 – Pricing inputs are unobservable and are used to measure fair value to the extent that observable inputs are not available. The inputs into the determination of fair value are based upon the best information available and require significant management judgement or estimation.

In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, the level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

The following table sets forth, by level within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's investments at fair value as of December 31:

2022				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investments:				
Equity securities	\$ 209,570	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 209,570
Cash and money market	70,497	-	-	70,497
Mutual funds	860,743	-	-	860,743
ETFs	561,898	-	-	561,898
Total investments	<u>\$ 1,702,708</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,702,708</u>
2021				
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Investments:				
Equity securities	\$ 1,832,328	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,832,328
Cash and money market	264,583	-	-	264,583
Fixed income	301,146	-	-	301,146
Total investments	<u>\$ 2,398,057</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,398,057</u>

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 3 – Investments (continued)

Investment income was comprised of the following for the years ended December 31:

	2022	2021
Interest and dividends	\$ 9,814	\$ 91,301
Realized and unrealized gain (loss)	(420,774)	284,876
Investment fees	<u>(13,904)</u>	<u>(13,964)</u>
Investment income, net	<u>\$ (424,864)</u>	<u>\$ 362,213</u>

Note 4 - Property and equipment

Property and equipment consisted of the following at December 31:

	2022	2021
Office equipment	<u>\$ 22,452</u>	<u>21,220</u>
Total property and equipment	22,452	21,220
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>(19,547)</u>	<u>(16,897)</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 2,905</u>	<u>\$ 4,323</u>

Note 5 – Beneficial interest in charitable trust

The Organization holds a promissory note receivable that is funded by a charitable remainder trust. The total amount of the Organization's interest in the promissory note receivable is \$1,020,000. Monthly interest-only annuity payments are received at an interest rate of 5%. Total interest income related to the note for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, was \$53,542 and \$59,639, respectively. The note matures and the principal is payable to the Organization on November 18, 2040.

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 6 – Net assets

Net assets with donor restrictions consists of amounts received and set aside for the Organization's ambassador program, camps, and mentoring club program activities. Net assets with donor restrictions was \$153,193 and \$357,178 at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Note 7 – Grant income

Grant income was comprised of the following for the years ended December 31:

	2022	2021
Grant income		
Paycheck Protection Program	\$ -	\$ 174,400
Center for Disease Philanthropy	<u>-</u>	<u>250,000</u>
 Total grant income	 <u>\$ -</u>	 <u>\$ 424,400</u>

Center for Disease Philanthropy stipulated certain restrictions on usage of the funds.

Note 8 - Leases

Adoption of new accounting standards

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) established Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 842, Leases, by issuing Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02, which requires lessees to recognize leases on the statement of financial position, and disclose key information about leasing arrangements. The ASU went into effect for non-public entities with fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. Therefore, the Organization has adopted the new accounting standard on January 1, 2022.

The Organization has elected to transition using the effective method under the modified retrospective approach, by which a cumulative-effect adjustment is made on the initial date of adoption for existing leases, and comparative periods are presented under the prior lease Topic ASC 840, that was superseded by ASC 842. Additionally, the Organization has elected to apply the package of practical expedients that allows opting out of re-evaluation and re-assessment of existing lease agreements under the new standard, instead relying on the historical determination and values.

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 8 – Leases (continued)

Leases

The Organization has lease arrangements for office space. These leases typically have original terms of 24 months and include extension that the Organization is reasonably certain to exercise. None of the lease arrangements include residual value guarantees or restrictive covenants. The Organization's lease arrangement may contain nonlease components; the Organization has elected to combine and account for lease and nonlease components as a single lease component for all leases. Payments for the leases are predominantly fixed, but can contain variable costs for usage-based metrics. Such payments are accounted for separately and are not included in the capitalization and amortization of the leases. In accordance with US GAAP, the Organization considers materiality of the present value total lease payments when applying lease accounting standards and preparing disclosures.

The Organization incurred operating lease expense of \$68,544 (ASC 842) and \$68,889 (ASC 840) during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The Organization made cash payments of \$51,408 for operating lease during the year ended December 31, 2022.

Non-cash information for the years ended December 31:

	2022	2021
Right-of-use assets acquired in exchange for operating lease obligations	\$ 107,064	\$ -

Minimum future payments consist of the following for the years ended December 31:

2023	\$ 68,544
2024	22,848
Less: imputed interest	<u>(18,434)</u>
Total lease obligations	<u><u>\$ 72,958</u></u>

The weighted-average remaining lease term related to the Organization's operating lease obligations, as of December 31, 2022, was 1.33 years.

The weighted-average discount rate related to the Organization's operating lease obligations, as of December 31, 2022, was 2.08%. The discount rates are based on the risk-free rate, which best approximates to the US Treasury Bill rate for the nearest approximate term on the execution date.

**FOR THE CHILDREN AND
FOR THE CHILDREN FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO THE COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 9 – Prior period adjustment

During the year ended December 31, 2022, management discovered and corrected an error in calculating the percentage interest due to the Organization in a charitable trust annuity agreement. The amount due is presented on the statements of financial position as gift annuity receivable. The correction resulted in a decrease in the gift annuity receivable in the amount of \$68,000. Since the error was made at inception of the agreement, beginning net assets for the prior period presented was also decreased by the same amount. These changes had no impact on net income for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Note 10 – Subsequent events

Management's evaluation

Management has evaluated subsequent events through October 25, 2023, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.